
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222 1

Council
Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by The Reverend Canon Guy Bridgewater, Vicar of Horsham 
before the meeting commences)

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on:

a)  29th June 2016 5 - 10

b)  21st July 2016 11 - 12

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

5.  Questions from the Public
To receive questions from the public under Rule 2.1 (e)

6.  Questions from Members under Rule 10.2
To receive questions from Members under Rule 10.2 (Questions by Members 
on notice)

Public Document Pack



7.  Minutes of Committees
To receive the minutes of the following Committee and, if approved, to adopt 
any recommendations contained therein:

a)  Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee of 28th June 2016 13 - 20

8.  Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 - 24

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25th July 2016

9.  Public Spaces Protection Order 25 - 40

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing on 
the introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order

10.  To receive reports from representatives on outside bodies (if any)

11.  Urgent Business
To consider matters certified by the Chairman as urgent



GUIDANCE ON COUNCIL PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4A of the Council
[...]
Procedure Rules or law.  Chairman must hear 
the point of order immediately.  The ruling of the 
Chairman on the matter will be final.

o Personal explanation – relating to part of an earlier 
speech by the Member which may appear to have been 
misunderstood.  The Chairman’s ruling on the 
admissibility of the personal explanation will be final.

- Amendments to motions must be to:
o Refer the matter to an appropriate body/individual for 

(re)consideration
o Leave out and/or insert or add others (as long as this 

does not negate the motion)
- One amendment at a time to be moved, discussed and decided 

upon.
- Any amended motion becomes the substantive motion to which 

further amendments may be moved.
- A Member may amend a motion that he/she has moved with the 

consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

-  A Member may withdraw a motion that he/she has moved with the 
consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

- The mover of a motion has the right of reply at the end of the debate 
on the motion (unamended or amended).

Voting Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those voting, by show 
of hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting unless:
- A majority of the Members present request a ballot; or
- A single Member requests a recorded vote (this overrides a request 

for a ballot).
Any Member may request their vote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Page 4



1

Council
29 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Roger Clarke, Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 
Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
David Skipp, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Paul Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Christine Costin, Ian Howard, Liz Kitchen, 
Josh Murphy, Stuart Ritchie, Ben Staines and Michael Willett

CO/11  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 27th April and 25th May 2016 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

CO/12  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/13  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman:

 Announced that he had sent a letter on behalf of the Council 
offering sincere condolences to the Mayor of Orlando and 
expressing deepest sympathy for the families affected by the 
mass shooting at an Orlando Nightclub on 12th June 2016.  He 
also advised that prayers had been offered and he had spoken at 
the civic service on both this and the death of Jo Cox MP.

 Reported that 24 groups from West Sussex had achieved the 
Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service over the fourteen years 
since it had been created.  This year the Community Minibus 
Association (West Sussex), which was based in Horsham, had 
been granted the Award and would be presented with it by Mrs. 
Susan Pyper, the Lord-Lieutenant at a special ceremony later in 
the year.

 Announced that he had sent congratulations to the following 
residents who had been recognised in the Queen’s Birthday 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2a



Council
29 June 2016

2

Honours List and made Medallists of the Order of the British 
Empire (BEM):    

o Miss Sarah Louise Holmes from Steyning for services to 
the Order of St. John; and

o Mr. Stuart Stevens from Steyning for services to Scouting 
and the community in Steyning. 

o Also, Mr. Sean Ruth the Deputy Chief Operating Officer for 
West Sussex County Council and County Fire Officer who 
had been award
[...]
this proposal have 
concluded that keeping part of the tube facility is viable and remains a cost 
effective option for storage requirements.  The brief has always been to solely 
provide storage and toilets facilities close to the track as defined as 'essential' 
by users.  It has not been our intension to recreate and re-provide an internal 
athletics facility.  We have been consistent and transparent about our intention 
not to provide this. 

Mr Chairman and Councillors may I remind you of the journey we have been on 
over the last four years.  In 2012 we agreed to provide a new leisure centre with 
a three court sports hall, two studios and 30 gym stations.  Since then we have 
revisited our current and future demands for sport in the locality and have 
agreed to provide a six court sports hall, three studios, a spin cycle studio, 
indoor climbing wall, party room, treatment rooms and an 80 station gym.

A2. As we have discussed with the local athletics club, if they require access to 
facilities in the new leisure centre these can be booked as and when they 
require them alongside the needs of other hirers.

Page 8



Council
29 June 2016

5

5

Mr Kornycky asked a supplementary question as to why the Council was 
persisting in this approach.

Councillor Chowen replied that the Council was continuing to work with the 
athletics club and that they had an all-weather track which, by definition, could 
be used in all weathers.

CO/15  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS UNDER RULE 10.2

No questions had been received.

CO/16  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

The following minutes were received:

Standards Committee – 8th June 2016

Licensing Committee – 9th June 2016

Personnel Committee – 15th June 2016

Councillor Tim Lloyd, the Vice-Chairman of the Committee, moved the 
recommendation contained in Minute No. PC/7.

Pay Policy Statement 2016/17

RESOLVED

That the Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 be approved for publication.

REASON

To comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 to approve a 
published pay policy annually.

CO/17  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
9th May and 6th June 2016 were received.

CO/18  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.32 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Extraordinary Council Meeting
21 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors: John Bailey, John Blackall, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, 
Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Roger Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, 
Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, 
Mike Morgan, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, Connor Relleen, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Christine Costin, 
Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, Ian Howard, 
David Jenkins, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Ben Staines and Simon Torn

CO/19  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/20  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman: 

 Advised that the Union Flag had been flown at half-mast last week at the 
Council’s offices and the Carfax War Memorial to honour those killed and 
seriously injured at the terrorist attack in Nice.   A letter had also been sent 
to the Mayor of Nice expressing sympathy for the families affected by this 
tragic incident.

 Reported the sad news of the deaths of George Cockman, a dedicated 
Councillor for over 20 years until his retirement in 2015, and of Mrs. Marjorie 
Ward, who had served as a Councillor for 15 years from 1980 to 1995 and 
was Chairman for the year 1990-91, together with details of their funerals.

CO/21  COUNCIL SIZE PROPOSAL TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND

The Leader reported that the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) had informed the Council in April 2016 that it would be 
undertaking an Electoral Review of the District to deliver electoral equality for 
voters in local elections.  The Commission assessed electorate data for each 
local authority annually and conducted reviews where significant electoral 
inequality was found.  In 2016, 32% of Horsham’s wards had a variance of 
greater than 10% with little prospect of the variance correcting itself through 
development or population movements.  The electoral review process would 
comprise two distinct parts a) council size and b) electoral ward boundaries.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 2b



Council
21 July 2016

2

The Council was currently required to make a submission to the LGBCE in 
respect of council size only, in accordance with their specified criteria.

Members had received a briefing from the LGBCE, been invited to complete a 
survey and had the opportunity to attend two seminars.  The consensus from 
this programme of engagement with Members was that the Council would need 
more councillors from May 2019.

RESOLVED

That the submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England on Council size be approved as submitted and that the Council 
size therefore be proposed at 47 councillors from May 2019.

REASON

To provide the Council’s response to stage one of the electoral review 
process by proposing the number of members that the Council believes 
will be right for the authority from May 2019 to ensure appropriate levels 
of governance, scrutiny and community leadership for Horsham District 
Council.

CO/22  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

The meeting closed at 7.13 pm having commenced at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



1

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
28 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Brian Donnelly, Adrian Lee 
and Tim Lloyd

Apologies: Councillors: Stuart 
[...]
framework devised by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance Accountants/Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives. 

The aim of the review process was to ensure that the Council had effective 
governance, risk management and internal control processes in place to assist 
with accountability and the delivery of objectives.  Additionally, the review 
process identified any shortfalls in these arrangements to enable them to be 
addressed.

The AGS would be submitted for final approval by the Committee at its next 
meeting in September.

RESOLVED

That Members pass any comments on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16 to the Director of Corporate Resources so they 
can be incorporated prior to the formal approval of the Statement at the 
next meeting of the Committee.

REASON

To allow Members the opportunity to comment.

AAG/13  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/14  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information

AAG/15  AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
March 2016 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits undertaken in 
2015/16, 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13.    

RESOLVED

Page 18



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
28 June 2016

7

7

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
March 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors: Alan Britten, Paul Clarke, David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Nigel Jupp, Michael Willett and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Roger Clarke, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Tim Lloyd, Brian O'Connell, David Skipp and 
Ben Staines

Also Present:

SO/11  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th June 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/12  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/13  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SO/14  TO APPROVE THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES

The Terms of Reference (TOR) were approved by the committee. 

The Chairman of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee agreed to 
report any overlap between the TOR for the Business Improvement Sub-
Committee and the TOR for the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee.

The TOR for the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee would be presented at the 
next meeting.

SO/15  UPDATE FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
SUB-COMMITTEE

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny gave an update on the Chairman of the 
Business Improvement Sub-Committee’s behalf. The Chairman reported that 
the Sub-Committee had been discussing the possibility of Members of 
Development Management (North) working with Members of Development 
Management (South) on issues regarding S106 monies for both North and 
South planning applications.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 July 2016

2

The Chairman of the Business Improvement Sub-Committee would provide 
further information at the next O&S Committee meeting.

RESOLVED

That an update from the Business Improvement 
Sub-C
[...]
r Care Leavers 
and provided the Committee with an update on the progress of the review.

RESOLVED

The Members approved the recommendations 
as set out in the report.

SO/21  SUGGESTED PROGRAMME FOR INVITING CABINET MEMBERS TO THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Page 23



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 July 2016

4

Members discussed potential programmes, based on examples used by other 
authorities, for inviting Cabinet Members to speak at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings. 

Members agreed to hold further discussions on the topic with the Director of 
Corporate Resources before presenting a draft programme to the Committee.

SO/22  TO RECEIVE ANY SUGGESTIONS FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PROGRAMME

Members suggested that an Empty Homes Strategy report be presented at the 
next meeting.

Members also suggested that a Review of the properties that HDC owns, 
combined with a Q&A with the relevant Cabinet Member, be added to January’s 
agenda.

SO/23  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

The meeting closed at 7.09 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 24



Report to Council 

7 September 2016
Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Public Spaces Protection Order       

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Council exercises its powers under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 to introduce a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO).

The PSPO aims to address a number of key issues raised by members the Community 
Safety Partnership that are having a detrimental effect on the quality of life for residents 
and visitors to the District.

The proposed PSPO contains the following prohibitions: 

 Consumption of Alcohol in a Public Place (to replace the existing Designated 
Public Place Order).

 Parkour or “Free-Running” within Horsham Town Centre.
 Anti-social use of Vehicles. 
 Anti-social use of Horse Drawn Vehicles. 
 Dog Fouling. 
 Control of Dogs.

The Community Safety Team in conjunction with other agencies which form the 
Community Safety Partnership,  have compiled significant evidence to support the need to 
introduce these prohibitions which existing powers either do not address as they do not 
exist; have been repealed previously or can only be applied after problems escalate.

The Council is asked to support the adoption of the PSPO to protect the majority of law 
abiding citizens and contribute towards the Districts reputation as being a very safe place 
in which to live, work and visit.
  

Recommendations

That the Council is recommended:

i) To exercise its powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order. 

ii) To delegate any minor amendment to the PSPO to the Director of Community 
Services.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for Recommendations

i) To allow Horsham District Council and Sussex Police to tackle the anti-social 
behaviours outlined within the report, therefore protecting the quality of like of those 
who live in, work in and visit our district. 

Background Papers

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted/data.htm

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 – Reform of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Powers, Statutory Guidance for Frontline Professionals (July 2014).

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/352562/ASB
_Guidance_v8_July2014_final__2_.pdf

Wards affected: All

Contacts: 

Greg Charman, Community Safety Manager, Ext: 5124

Neil Worth, Community Safety Officer, Ext 5116

Page 26

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted/data.htm
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/352562/ASB_Guidance_v8_July2014_final__2_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/352562/ASB_Guidance_v8_July2014_final__2_.pdf


[...]
ed out, or likely to be carried out, in a public space:

 Have had, or are likely to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of 
those in the locality;

 Is, or is likely to be, persistent or continuing in nature;
 Is, or is likely to be, unreasonable; and
 Justifies the restrictions imposed.

3.3 The Council can make a PSPO on any public space within the boundaries of 
Horsham District (the definition of a public space includes any place to which the 
public or any section of the public has access, on payment or otherwise, as of right 
or by virtue of express or implied permission). 

Page 27



3.4 It is an offence for a person, without reasonable excuse, to do anything that they 
are prohibited from doing by a PSPO or for them to fail to comply with a 
requirement to which they are subject to under a PSPO. 

3.5 Taking into account the specific test outlined in 3.2 above, the following prohibitions 
are proposed: 

 Consumption of Alcohol in a Public Place (to replace the existing Designated 
Public Place Order).

 Parkour or “Free-Running” within Horsham Town Centre.
 Anti-social use of Vehicles. 
 Anti-social use of Horse Drawn Vehicles. 
 Dog Fouling. 
 Control of Dogs.

3.6 Research undertaken in preparation for this report has established that between 
March 2015 and February that there is a need to address the specific issues 
outlined above as they are of a persistent and ongoing nature. In terms of 
complaints to the Police regarding Parkour, Anti-social use of vehicles and the anti-
social use of horse drawn vehicles, the following number of complaints have been 
received: 

 Parkour – 57 recorded complaints mainly based around Horsham Town 
Centre. These complaints have resulted in damage to properties and over 
£36,000 to one property in West Street alone. 

 Anti-social use of vehicles – 125 recorded complaints relating to mainly 
young drivers gathering in groups and performing dangerous manoeuvres.

 Anti-social use of horse drawn vehicles. This relates to the practice known as 
“Trotting” whereby a pony and trap race each other or conduct time trials 
along stretches of dual carriageway (public highway) within the district.  This 
causes significant disruption to the road network and has potentially serious 
road safety consequences. Sussex Police have received 45 complaints 
during the time period in question and the problem is increasing. 

3.7 With regard to the proposed prohibitions on alcohol and dog fouling, the PSPO will 
replace the existing Designated Public Place Order that was approved by Council 
11 December 2013, whilst extending the restrictions introduced across the district. 
Likewise it will replace the previous designation to prohibit Dog Fouling made under 
the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 which has been repealed. Likewise there is 
nothing currently in place to address the issue of dogs being kept under control, 
particularly around livestock. As a result a requirement for people to put their dogs 
on a lead, when asked to do so by an authorised officer, has been included.

3.8 A copy of the proposed PSPO can be found at Appendix A. 

Page 28



4 Next Steps

4.1 Once granted the PSPO must be widely advertised, this includes a legal 
requirement to publish the Order on the council’s website. Appropriate signage will 
also need to be placed at strategic locations throughout the district.

4.2 A guidance document on enforcing the PSPO will be prepared for both HDC officers 
and Sussex Police officers to ensure that they understand these new powers. IT will 
ensure that a consistent approach is taken with regard to enforcing the Order and 
will mirror advice previously provided following the introduction of the Designated 
Public Place Order in 2013. 

4.3 Horsham District Council’s Enforcement Policy needs to be revised and re-
published to incorporate the introduction of the Order and the specific details. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outc
[...]
is Order may be cited as the Public Spaces Protection Order (Horsham District) 2016. 
Horsham District Council (“The Council”) makes this Order, being satisfied on reasonable 
grounds that the activities set out below have had or are likely to have a detrimental effect 
on the quality of life of those in the locality, or it is likely that activities will be carried out 
within that area and have such an effect. The Council is also satisfied that the effect, or 
likely effect, is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature and that these 
activities are unreasonable and justify the restrictions imposed by the Order. In all 
circumstances the making of this Order is considered expedient for the purpose of 
reducing anti-social behaviour in a public place. 
The Order comes into force at midnight on                      2016 for a period of three years 
thereafter, unless extended by further orders under the Council’s statutory powers. 
The activities described below are hereby prohibited from the date of this Order: 

1. Consumption of Alcohol in a Public Place (Section 63)

The consumption of alcohol in any place to which the public has access within 
Horsham District is prohibited, where a Police Constable or duly authorised Horsham 
District Council Officer (hereafter “Authorised Officer”) reasonably believes that a 
person: 
a) is or has been consuming alcohol in breach of this prohibition, or

b) intends to consume alcohol in circumstances in which doing so would be a breach 
of such a prohibition

The Police Constable or authorised officer may require the person: 
a) not to consume, in breach of this Order, alcohol or anything which the Police 

Constable or authorised officer reasonably believes to be alcohol;

b) to surrender anything in the persons possession which is, or which the Police 
Constable or authorised officer reasonably believes to be, alcohol or a container for 
alcohol. 

A Police Constable or authorised officer who imposes a requir

Minutes of the meeting


1

Council
7 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, John Chidlow, Jonathan Chowen, Roger Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, David Jenkins, 
Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 
Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, Tony Hogben, Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell, 
Connor Relleen and Simon Torn

CO/23  29TH JUNE 2016

The Chairman:

 Referred to the sad news that Councillor Ian Howard, a serving Member 
for Southwater Ward, had recently passed away after a long illness and 
reported that the Council’s sincere condolences had been sent to his 
wife and family.  

Members stood and observed a minute’s silence in his memory.

The Chairman gave details of the funeral arrangements and indicated 
that Councillor Howard’s family would be grateful for any donations in his 
memory to go to the Pageant Gambia charity which had been set up by 
him and his wife in 2002 to provide assistance for the education of 
Gambian children.

The Chairman, the Leader, the ward Councillors for Southwater, the 
immediate past Chairman and the Leader of the minority Group all paid 
tribute to Councillor Howard.

 Reported that the District Council had joined with West Sussex County 
Council staff and Councillors and Police and Fire and Rescue Personnel 
for one minute’s silence on Monday 22nd August at 1.22pm to mark the 
first anniversary of the Shoreham air tragedy.

 Reminded Members that the Chief Executive, Tom Crowley, would be 
cycling the South Downs Way from 10th to 13th September to raise 
money for the Chairman's Charitable Trust.  The Chairman urged anyone 



Council
7 September 2016

2

who had not already done so, to make a pledge to the Trust and thanked 
the Chief Executive for giving his time and effort for this cause.

 Advised that letters of congratulations had been sent to two local 
residents who won medals at the Rio Olympics last month with Team 
GB: Maddy Hinch, who lived in West Chiltington, the goalkeeper of the 
Gold Medal winning Women’s Hockey Team and Fiona Bigwood, who 
lived in Horsham, a member of the Team that won the Silver Medal in the 
Dressage competition.

 Reported that there would be a service in commemoration of the Battle 
of Britain on Sunday 18th September commencing at the War Memorial 
in The Carfax at 10.00am and then at St Mary’s Parish Church, to which 
all Members were invited.

CO/24  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 29th June and 21st July 2016 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

CO/25  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/26  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture reported on the success of 
Southwater Country Park, in particular the new Dinosaur Island, and on urgent 
action that had been taken to deal with parking issues that had arisen as a 
result of its popularity.

CO/27  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions had been received.

CO/28  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS UNDER RULE 10.2

No questions had been received.

CO/29  MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

The minutes of the meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 28th June 2016 were received.



Council
7 September 2016

3

3

CO/30  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
23rd July 2016 were received.

CO/31  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER

One member of the public addressed the Council supporting the practice of 
Parkour as a sport for young people and asking that reference to it be removed 
from the Order.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that the Council 
had powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to 
introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to address particular 
nuisances or problems that were having a detrimental effect on the quality of life 
for residents and visitors to the District.

She therefore proposed, and it was seconded, that the Council should make a 
PSPO to address six particular issues that were regularly taking place in the 
District:

 Consumption of Alcohol in a Public Place (to replace the existing 
Designated Public Place Order).

 Parkour or “Free-Running” within Horsham Town Centre.
 Anti-social use of Vehicles.
 Anti-social use of Horse Drawn Vehicles.
 Dog Fouling.
 Control of Dogs.

The proposed prohibitions on alcohol and dog fouling would replace the existing 
Designated Public Place Order, approved by Council in December 2013, whilst 
extending the restrictions across the District.  Also, as the Dogs (Fouling of 
Land) Act 1996 had been repealed, the proposed Order would provide powers 
to deal with this issue.  In addition there was nothing currently in place to deal 
with the issue of dogs being kept under control, particularly around livestock 
and the proposal would address this.  Details of the number of complaints made 
to the Police regarding Parkour and related damage to property; the anti-social 
use of vehicles with particular reference to drivers gathering in groups and 
performing dangerous manoeuvres; and the anti-social use of horse-drawn 
vehicles for racing on the highway were reported.

The Cabinet Member acknowledged that Parkour was recognised as a sport 
and the benefits that came with it, including socialising, getting fit and 
developing self-discipline.  However, the specific issue in Horsham town centre 
was that some individuals were practising the sport in certain locations 
(particularly rooftops) in an unsafe way, gaining access to buildings unlawfully 
and causing damage to property.  The prohibition of this activity in the town 
centre would assist the Council in its duty to promote the wellbeing and safety 



Council
7 September 2016

4

of its residents and visitors.  Horsham Gymnastics Club ran freestyle sessions 
on two evenings a week at the Pavilions leisure centre, which allowed people to 
enjoy this activity in a safe and appropriate environment.  In addition, the 
Council was willing to engage in discussions with Parkour UK and local free-
runners to discuss promoting the practice of the sport locally in a safe and 
appropriate environment.

An amendment was moved by Councillor John Chidlow and seconded by 
Councillor Leonard Crosbie that the activity of Parkour (or Free-Running) be 
removed from the proposed Order.

Members discussed the amendment with matters raised including the risks to 
participants and others of the inappropriate practising of the sport; the impact 
on residents in the town centre; the evidence used to support the inclusion of 
the activity in the Order and the extent of the area covered; and whether a 
blanket ban on the sport in the town centre was appropriate.

On being put, the amendment was declared LOST.

Members discussed the substantive motion with reference to all elements of the 
proposed Order.

The substantive motion was then put and it was:

RESOLVED

(i) That the Council’s powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 be exercised to introduce a Public Spaces 
Protection Order.

(ii) That any minor amendments to the Public Spaces Protection 
Order be delegated to the Director of Community Services.

REASON

To allow Horsham District Council and Sussex Police to tackle the anti-
social behaviours outlined within the report, therefore protecting the 
quality of life of those who live in, work in and visit our district.

CO/32  TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES

Council received brief updates from Councillor Liz Kitchen, the Council’s 
representative on the Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee, and Councillor 
Christine, the Council’s representative on Horsham in Bloom.

CO/33  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.



Council
7 September 2016

5

5

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


